



FRAZIER PARK PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FRAZIER PARK PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. FP-20230727-01 IN THE MATTER OF:

WATER AVAILABILITY OR STANDBY CHARGES ASSESSMENT; DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS ASSESSMENT; RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING KERN COUNTY TO ACT AS FPPUD'S AGENT IN THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENT TAXES FOR THE 2023 - 2024 TAX YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Frazier Park Public Utility District pursuant to Section 16475 of the Public Utilities Code of the State of California established a water availability assessment or standby charges on boundaries served by the Frazier Park Public Utility District for an amount of five dollars (\$5.00) for each parcel.

WHEREAS, none of the said standby or water availability charges have been paid; and

WHEREAS, said payments may be placed on the tax roll pursuant to Articles 3 and 8, Chapter 4, Division 7 of the Public Utilities Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District pursuant to Section 16469 of the Public Utilities Code of the State of California has provided that all charges for commodities or services furnished and delinquent by more than six months as of June 1, 2022 described in Exhibit A, attached hereto shall be added to and become a part of the annual assessment levied upon that parcel upon which the commodity or service was used; and

WHEREAS, the amounts to be assessed and levied against the same for delinquent accounts for the rendering of commodities and the services by the District; and

WHEREAS, said delinquent accounts may be placed on the tax roll pursuant to Articles 3 and 8, Chapter 4, Division 7 of the Public Utilities Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 16475 and Articles 3 and 8, Chapter 4, Division 7 of the Public Utilities code for the State of California that the unpaid water availability or standby charges incorporated by reference be added to the assessments on the land to be collected with the District utilizing the services of the County of Kern for collection of its taxes and assessments. That the Auditor-Controller of Kern County charges are to be added to these figures; and

FURTHER RESOLVED:

To the extent required by law, the rate charge fee or assessment requested by the Frazier Park Public Utility District to be placed on the 2023-2024 County Tax Roll does comply with the applicable provisions of Article XIIID of the California Constitution, therefore, Proposition 218 compliant.





P.O. BOX 1525, FRAZIER PARK, CA 93225 TELEPHONE: 661-245-3734 FAX: 661-245-3472 www.frazierparkwater.com

RESOLUTION NO. FP-20230727-01 Continued

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Directors of the Frazier Park Public Utility District at a regular meeting thereof held on the 27th day of July, 2023 by the following vote,

the fo	llowing vote,					
Motio	ned By Direc	tor	, Second	ded By Director	:	
	AYES:	- [Directors:			
	NOES:	-				
	ABSTAIN:	-				
	ABSENT:	-				
<u> </u>	0:	5 (A.11 1 T:55	N. (1 OL 1	<u> </u>
	cca Gipson, I d of Directors			Attest: Tiffany FPPUD	Matte, Clerk o	t the Board,

SEAL







P.O. BOX 1525, FRAZIER PARK, CA 93225 TELEPHONE: 661-245-3734 FAX: 661-245-3472

www.frazierparkwater.com FRAZIER PARK PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Exhibit A

Fund 42623

ATN Number	Amount	Rate Code	Action Code
259-159-17-00-3	\$297.24	00	А
259-147-03-00-5	\$433.53	00	Α
260-141-07-00-5	\$387.32	00	А
255-332-03-00-7	\$351.36	00	Α
260-043-27-00-8	\$302.18	00	Α
259-167-11-00-4	\$967.70	00	А
260-034-35-00-5	\$368.30	00	А
260-111-26-00-1	\$51.15	00	А
260-034-02-00-9	\$340.49	00	А